appropriate) and comparative information has not been restated. Furthermore, in accordance with
the transition provisions in IFRS 15, the Group has elected to apply the Standard retrospectively
only to contracts that are not completed at 1 January 2018. Accordingly, certain comparative
information may not be comparable as comparative information was prepared under IAS 18
Revenue and the related interpretations.

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15

The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings at 1
January 2018:

Impact of adopting
 IFRS 15 at

1 January 2018
RMB’000

Retained earnings
Recognition of significant financing component (55,483)
Recognition of contract costs 22,004
Tax effect 8,370

Impact at 1 January 2018 (25,109)

– 7 –

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated
statement of financial position at 1 January 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes
have not been included.

Carrying amounts
previously

reported at
31 December 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying amounts
under

IFRS 15 at
1 January 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current Assets
Deferred tax assets 817,628 – 13,871 831,499

Current Assets
Properties under development 8,945,329 – 904,567 9,849,896
Contract costs – – 24,410 24,410

Capital and Reserves
Retained earnings 3,560,011 – (25,109) 3,534,902
Non-controlling interests 1,725,761 – 1,804 1,727,565

Non-current Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 957,999 – 6,103 964,102

Current Liabilities
Per-sale deposits 19,782,530 (19,782,530) – –
Contract liabilities – 19,782,530 960,050 20,742,580

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s condensed
consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018 and its condensed consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the current interim period for each
of the line items affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustment

Amounts
without

application
of IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current Assets
Deferred tax assets 1,029,988 (16,636) 1,013,352

Current Assets
Properties under development 16,477,318 (806,810) 15,670,508
Contract costs 58,471 (58,471) –

Capital and reserves
Retained earnings 3,482,379 7,611 3,489,990
Non-controlling interests 2,492,452 (1,558) 2,490,894

Non-current Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 1,705,775 (14,618) 1,691,157

Current Liabilities
Per-sale deposits – 26,227,990 26,227,990
Contract liabilities 27,101,342 (27,101,342) –

– 8 –

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive
income

As reported Adjustment

Amounts
without

application
of IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 5,301,961 (224,922) 5,077,039
Cost of sales 4,053,993 (203,207) 3,850,786
Selling and marketing expenses 308,190 34,061 342,251
Finance costs 132,742 (32,774) 99,968
Profit before income tax 966,925 (23,002) 943,923
Income tax expense 504,299 (5,750) 498,549
Profit and total comprehensive income

for the period 462,626 (17,252) 445,374

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 331,821 (17,498) 314,323
Non-controlling interests 130,805 246 131,051

2.2 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

In the current period, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related
consequential amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the
classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, 2) expected credit losses
(“ECL”) for financial assets and financial guarantee contracts and 3) general hedge accounting.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in IFRS 9. i.e.
applied the classification and measurement requirements (including impairment) retrospectively to

[…]

as at 1 January 2018 are recognised in the opening retained profits and other components of equity,
without restating comparative information

Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be comparable as comparative information
was prepared under IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

– 9 –

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement (including impairment) of
financial assets and financial liabilities and other items subject to ECL under IFRS 9 and IAS
39 at the date of initial application, 1 January 2018.

Available-
for-sale

investments

Equity
instruments
at FVTOCI

Amortised
cost

(previously
classified as

loans and
receivables)

Financial
liabilities

at FVTPL

Other
financial
liabilities

Deferred
tax assets

Deferred
tax

liabilities
FVTOCI

reserve
Retained
earnings

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Closing balance at
31 December 2017
– IAS 39 174,567 – 12,568,170 – 98,178 817,628 957,999 – 3,560,011

Effect arising from initial
application of IFRS 9:

Reclassification
From available-for-sale

investments (174,567) 174,567 – – – – – – –
From other financial

liabilities – – – 98,178 (98,178) – – – –

Remeasurement
From cost to fair value – 7,433 – – – – 1,858 5,575 –
Impairment under ECL

model – – (27,544) – – 6,886 – – (20,658)

Opening balance at
1 January 2018 – 182,000 12,540,626 98,178 – 824,514 959,857 5,575 3,539,353

All loss allowances for financial assets including trade receivables and other non-trade
receivables as at 31 December 2017 reconcile to the opening loss allowance as at 1 January
2018 is as follows:

Trade
receivables

Other
non-trade

receivables
RMB’000 RMB’000

At 31 December 2017 – IAS 39 25,735 43,400

Amounts remeasured through opening retained earnings 10,758 16,786

At 1 January 2018 36,493 60,186

– 10 –

2.3 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on Amendments to IAS 40 Transfers